
 

 

Information to be included in all Legislation authorizing 

Entering into Contracts: 

 

The names of all companies bidding, or submitting an RFP or RFSQ  

Burgess & Niple, Inc. 

DLZ Ohio, Inc. 

MS Consultants, Inc. 

Malcolm-Pirnie, Inc. 

 

The location by City and State of all companies bidding, or submitting an RFP or RFSQ 

Burgess & Niple, Inc.| Columbus, Ohio 

DLZ Ohio, Inc.| Columbus, Ohio 

MS Consultants, Inc.| Youngstown, Ohio 

Malcolm-Pirnie, Inc.| Columbus, Ohio 

 

The status, Majority, MBE or FBE, of all companies bidding, or submitting an RFP or RFSQ 

Burgess & Niple, Inc.| Active Status, Male, White Ownership 

DLZ Ohio, Inc.| Active Status, Asian Male, Minority Ownership 

MS Consultants, Inc.| Active Status, Male, White Ownership 

Malcolm-Pirnie, Inc.| Active Status, Male, White Ownership 

 

 

A full description of all work to be performed including a full description of work to be 

performed during any known phasing of the contract. 

The OSIS Augmentation and Relief Sewer (OARS) project will design a large diameter conduit 

and other facilities and appurtenances to convey Combined Sewer flows from the vicinity of the 

Whittier Street Storm Standby Tanks south to the vicinity of the Jackson Pike Wastewater 

Treatment Plant.  The work will include provisions for the controlled storage and release of the 

Combined Sewer flows to pumping facilities and/or treatment facilities.  This project is to 

specifically provide for the substantial reduction, in terms of flows or pollutant loads or both, in 

the discharges from the Whittier Street Storm Tanks (WSST) by no later than July 1, 2010 in 

compliance with the Combined Sewer Overflow (CSO) Consent Order between the City of 

Columbus, Ohio and the State of Ohio. 

  

The project will include the design and construction of a large diameter conduit approximately 

15,000 feet long depending upon the final alignment.  The project will begin at the Whittier 

Street Storm Tanks by connecting to the OSIS.  The OARS will then cross the Scioto River on 

the upstream side of the Greenlawn Dam and then turn south to the Jackson Pike Wastewater 

Treatment Plant.  The OARS is to pick up the sanitary sewer in Greenlawn Avenue and the Old 

Dry Flow Sewer in Berliner Park.  These connections may be either by gravity or pump station. 

  

The design will include determination of the method to cross the Renick Run Storm Sewer and 

existing OSIS adjacent to the old Jackson Pike WWTP Grit Tanks at the southern end of Berliner 

Park.  The OARS will terminate just north of the Interconnector Flow Diversion Chamber with a 

new structure.  This structure will then connect to the existing OSIS, the Interconnector Flow 

Diversion Chamber, to a future CSO High Rate Treatment Facility, to a storage facility, if 

necessary, and to a gravity overflow to the river. 

 

 



A narrative timeline for the contract including a beginning date, beginning and ending dates for 

known phases of the contract and a projected ending date. 

The cost of this original contract that will prepare construction plans and specifications for the 

subject project is $5,622,070.00.  Easement acquisition services are scheduled to be completed 

during the Spring of 2008, with construction award proposed for February of 2008.  Construction 

is estimated to require 25 months for construction, with a completion date April, 2010. 

The easement acquisition services are currently anticipated to be completed during the Fall of 

2008, with construction award proposed for October of 2008.  Construction is estimated to 

require 16 months for construction, with a completion date April, 2010. 

 

An estimate of the full estimated cost of the Contract including a separate estimate of any and all 

phases or proposed future contract modifications. 

Total Design Costs:  $5,622,070.20. The Division anticipates that this initial contract award will 

provide for the development of construction plans and specifications based upon known 

conditions of a probable alignment of the infrastructure.  However, it is possible that there may 

be unknown site circumstances that would require further investigation and additional design 

services.  

 

 


